To:

From:

State of California Business, Transportation and Housing Agency
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Memorandum

CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS cTC Meeting: October 24, 2012
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Reference No.: 2.1C.(5C)

Action Item
NORMA ORTEGA Prepared by: William A. Mosby
Chief Financial Officer Interim Division Chief

Transportation Planning

subject: TRADE CORRIDORS IMPROVEMENT FUND PROJECT BASELINE AMENDMENT

RESOLUTION TCIF-P-1213-13, AMENDING RESOLUTION TCIF-P-0809-04B

RECOMMENDATION:

The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends the California
Transportation Commission (Commission) amend the Trade Corridors Improvement Fund
(TCIF) Project Baseline Agreement for Project 74, Southline Rail Improvements — Yard
Expansion Project (PPNO 0854) in San Diego County. The San Diego Border Region
Consensus Group concurs with this amendment and the requested changes.

ISSUE:

The San Diego Association of Governments (SANDAG) proposes to amend the TCIF Project
Baseline Agreement for Project 74, Southline Rail Improvements — Yard Expansion to update
the delivery schedule and funding plan.

BACKGROUND:

The project was adopted into the TCIF program by the Commission on April 10, 2008. A
Baseline Agreement executed between the Department, the Commission and SANDAG was
approved on October 29, 2008, under Resolution TCIF-P-0809-04B.

The project scope consists of reconfiguring and expanding the existing rail yard through
acquisition of property, addition of additional tracks, constructing access, circulation, and
drainage improvements. This project will increase storage capacity from 100 to 196 cars, which
will allow for an increase in cross border rail goods movement from 10,000 carloads per year to
19,600.

As SANDAG progressed with the acquisition of the Right of Way (ROW), SANDAG staff met
with the adjacent property owners, community groups, and local politicians and made
refinements to the project design, specifically the grading, to limit impacts on adjacent property
owners. The additional design refinements have allowed for a reduction in the required ROW,

““Caltrans improves mobility across California”



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Reference No.: 2.1c.(5c¢)
October 24, 2012
Page 2 of 3

but as a result, completion of the Environmental, Design, and ROW phases has extended past the
original baseline schedule dates. The table below lists project milestones with the current,

approved, and proposed delivery schedules:

Project Milestone Current Proposed Change
Approved (years-months)

Begin Environmental Phase | 01/05/2009 01/05/2009 No Change
End Environmental Phase 01/01/2011 04/26/2011 3 Months (Complete)
Begin Design Phase 01/05/2011 01/05/2011 No Change
End Design Phase 07/01/2012 09/15/2012 2 Months
Begin Right of Way Phase 07/02/2010 07/02/2010 No Change
End Right of Way Phase 07/01/2012 12/03/2012 5 Months
Begin Construction Phase 01/04/2013 01/04/2013 No Change
End Construction Phase 01/01/2015 01/01/2015 No Change
Begin Closeout Phase 01/02/2015 01/02/2015 No Change
End Closeout Phase 04/02/2015 04/02/2015 No Change

The proposed changes to the funding plan include adjustments between project phases to reflect
changes in the federal funding obligations, which are concurrently occurring, and correct the
Federal fund type from FTA Funds to Federal Discretionary DEMO funds. The overall project
cost does not change.

““Caltrans improves mobility across California”



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.: 2.1c.(5c¢)
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION October 24, 2012
Page 3 of 3

Overall Funding
(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

FUND Totals by Fiscal Year Totals by Project Phase
RCE TOTAL -
SOURC Prior 12/13 13/14 | PA&ED | PS&E | R/W | CONST

State Funds (TCIF)

Current

25,900 25,900 25,900
Approved
Change 0 0 0
Proposed 25,900 25,900 25,900

FTA-Transit: FTA5309(a) — Fixed Guideway Modernization (5309a)

Current

8,700 8,700 432 848 7,420
Approved
Change (8,700) (8,700) (432) (848) | (7,420)
Proposed 0 0 0 0 0
Local Federal Funds: Federal Discretionary DEMO from TEA-21 (FHWA)
Current 8,700 8,700 0 432 848 | 7,420 0
Approved
Change 0 (4,668) 4,668 0 672 | (5,340) 4,668
Proposed 8,700 4,032 4,668 432 1,520 2,080 4,668
State STIP (BIP): Federal Discretionary — Coordinated Border Infrastructure Program
Current 600 600 600
Approved
Change 0 0 0
Proposed 600 600 600
Local Funds: Local Transportation Funds — Advance Construction (LF-AC)
Current 5,260 5,260 108 362 | 4,790
Approved
Change 0 0 0 0 0
Proposed 5,260 5,260 108 362 4,790
TOTAL
Current 40,460 14,560 | 25,900 540 1,810 | 12,210 | 25,900
Approved
Change 0 (4,668) 4,668 0 672 | (5,340) 4,668
Proposed 40,460 9,892 30,568 540 2,482 6,870 30,568

RESOLUTION TCIF-P-1213-13

Be it Resolved, that the California Transportation Commission does hereby amend the Trade
Corridors Improvement Fund baseline agreement for TCIF Project 74, Southline Rail
Improvements — Yard Expansion (PPNO 0854), in accordance with the changes described and
illustrated above.

Attachment

““Caltrans improves mobility across California”



401 B Street, Suite 800

San Diego, CA 92101-4231
(613) 699-1500

Fax (619) 699-1905
www,sandag.org

MEMBER AGENCIES
Cities of
Carlsbad

Chula Vista
Coronado
Del Mar

Ef Cajon
Encinitas
Escondido
imperial Beach
La Mesa
Lemon Grove
National City
Cceanside
Poway

San Diego
San Marcos
Santee
Solana Beach
Vista

and

County of San Diego

ADVISORY MEMBERS
Imperial County
California Department
of Transportation

Metropolitan
Transit Systern

North County
Transit District

United States
Department of Defense

San Diego
Unified Port District

San Diego County
Water Authority

Southern California
Tribal Chairmen’s Association

Mexico

Reference No.: 2.1c.(5¢)
October 24, 2012
Attachment

August 28, 2012 File Number 3100700

Ms. Dawn Chesser

TCIF Program Lead

Office of System and Freight Planning
California DOT

1120 N Street

Sacramento, CA 95814

Ms. Lauren Clauson, Chief
Railroad Crossing Safety Branch
Division of Rail

California DOT

1120 N Street

Sacramento, CA 95814

SUBJECT: South Line - Rail Improvement Yard Project Trade Corridor
Improvement Funds Project 74 — Proposed Amendment 1 to the
Baseline Agreement and $25.9M Allocation Request

Dear Ms. Clauson and Ms. Chesser:

Please accept this letter of support for the attached documents outlining a
request for Baseline Agreement adjustments and a $25.9M budget allocation
for the South Line Rail Improvement Yard Project {Project) at the October 2012
California Transportation Commission (CTC) meeting.

In 2009, the CTC approved $25.9M in Trade Corridor improvement Funds (TCIF)
for this Project. As you are aware, this Project has Coordinated Border
Infrastructure Funds and is therefore exempt from the TCIF match
requirements. This request seeks to amend the Baseline Agreement resulting
in a change to the Project’s schedule and allocate the $25.9M TCIF funding for
construction.

The San Diego Association of Governments (SANDAG) requests an amendment
that would extend the completion dates of the Environmental phase from
January 2011 to April 2011, the Design phase from July 2012 to September
2012, and the Right-of-Way phase from July 2012 to December 2012. The dates
of the Construction phase do not change as a result of this request.

As SANDAG progressed with acquisition of the Right-of-Way required for the
Project, SANDAG staff met with adjacent property owners, community groups,
and local politicians and have, as a result, made refinements to the project
design, specifically the grading, to limit impacts on adjacent property owners.
The additional design refinements have allowed for a reduction in the
required Right-of-Way, but as a result, completion of the Environmental,
Design, and Right-of-Way phases has extended past the original baseline
schedule dates.

Under separate cover, SANDAG will be submitting the California
Environmental Quality Act documentation for this project to CTC staff for
inclusion on the October 2012 CTC Meeting Agenda.



s124400
Typewritten Text
Reference No.:  2.1c.(5c)
October 24, 2012
Attachment


To ensure compliance with mitigation measures relating to endangered species in the project area,
specifically the February 15 to August 30 nesting season of the California Gnatcatcher, SANDAG
intends to award a Job Order Contract for the clearing and grubbing in December 2012, and a
second larger contract for the remainder of the work in April 2013. As a result of awarding the
initial contract for clearing and grubbing, work will be able to progress during the nesting season
{accompanied by monitoring), and the overall construction completion date of January 2015
remains unchanged.

No overall scope or budget changes are required as part of this Amendment request. The overall
project scope remains within the parameters of the original CTC-approved Project and, as such, will
deliver the benefits (outcomes) committed to by SANDAG as part of the original Baseline
Agreement. This request does include a minor budget adjustment between project phases to reflect
changes in the federal funding obligations, which are concurrently occurring, but the overall project
budget remains $40.46M and the overall TCIF funding remains $25.9M.

Attached is the proposed Project Programming Request Amendment that reflects the schedule
changes and minor budget adjustments requested in the Baseline Amendment.

Thank you for your ongoing support and our TCIF team is available to address any questions you
may have.

Sincerelf?r, '
A0 1]
(( f‘f | b 'f&'l"’

CHRISTINA CASGAR
Gateway Coordinator for the San Diegc Border Region

CCA/AHO/dsn

cc.  Stephen Matler, Deputy Director, CTC
Jan Bolivar, Caltrans Division of Rail

Attachment



	2.1c(5c)_TCIF_74_BA_Southline Rail Improvements_Final
	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting:  October 24, 2012
	Reference No.: 2.1c.(5c)
	Prepared by: William A. Mosby
	RECOMMENDATION:


	2.1c(5c)_TCIF_74_BA_Southline Rail Improvements_Attachment



